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so thane Iwve been instances where, out of desperation, many of the prisoners may be committing something folly also. May I know what is the reason behind taking away of those concessions that were granted or that were forced to be granted by the Government, as a result of which the prisoners are now in a very frustrated and desperate condition? There is no question of money involved here. It is a question of attitude. May I know whether it is a question of attitude or not?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFF­
AIRS (SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA
REDDY): Some prisoners had gone on hunger strike for four reasons: one was, they wanted that the unauthorised kitchen should be reopened.. . .

t
AN HON. MEMBER: That was authorised by the jail authorities.

SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
The second was, reintroduction of the table interviews; the third was, permission for free movement of prisoners within the jail premises; then, discontinuance of transfer of political prisoners against their will. These were the four grounds on which some of them had gone on a hunger strike. You may also recollect that this has happened after 24-2-1976 when, as all of you know, so many prisoners had tried to escape and there was a clash and some* prisoners were shot dow n...

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: The
Minister says, 'as all of you know’.
How are we to know? Have you told the country?

SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
Subsequent to that incident where there was shooting, etc. some steps had to be taken by the jail authorities to control tne prisoners in jail. That is why, some steps had been taken, and subsequently the prisoners gave up unconditionally the hunger strike m

m .
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SHRI F. H. MOHSIN: The Working Group had made some recommendations and those recommendations have been sent to the State Governments for implementation.

AN HON. MEMBER: What are those recommendations?

MR. SPEAKER Next questions. . . .

SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:
rose.

MR. SPEAKER: No please. We have already spent ten minutes over this one question.

Subsidy for Industrial Units

♦23. SHRI Y . ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA:

WiU the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are likely to disburse about Rs. 10 crores during the current year as subsidy for industrial umts being set up in backward areas;

(b) if so, the allocation of funds,
State-wise.

(c) whether some drawbacks in the implementation of this scheme were detected by a study conducted by an official Committee; and

(d) if so, the facts thereof and the measures being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI A.
P. sHARMA): (a) Yes, Sir. The present budget allotment for the current year 1970-77 is Rs. 10 crores for this scheme.
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(b) These fundi are not allocated statewise but are paid on performance.

(c) Yes, Sir. An Official Committee had studied the subsidy scheme.

(d) The Report of this Committee headed by Shri P. C. Nayak, formerly Secretary, Industries Government of Maharashtra, has already been placed oo the Table of the House during last Session. The Recommendations made by this Committee are under examination of Government.

SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY; May I know whether it is a fact that the analysis made by the offical committee reveals that the backward States have received a comparatively less subsidy than certain advanced States;

Secondly, the subsidy received by the small scale units was very meagre as compared to the large and medium industries and lastly, the little subsidy that is given has gone to help the growth of capital-intensive industries in the areas where labour-intensive industries were needed. May I know if this is a fact that if so what are the immediate measures the Government has taken to rectify these draw-backs, pending a leisurely examination of these recommendations?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA It is not correct that the subsidy has gone mostly to developed States and not to backward States. There is no allocation Statewide and *he subsidies are reimbursed according to the amount that has been spent by various States. They make a claim and then this money is reimbursed. Therefore, it is for the States to spend this money and make the claim to the Central Government and, accordingly, it is reimbursed.

SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY: Will the hon. Minister kindly tell us whether any new strategy is being worked out for a speedy, expeditious and uniform development of all the backward artss in the country?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI T. A. PAI): We have isaued mere than 000 licences lor Industries to he located in backward areas. We have taken up the matter with the public financial institutions, that these schemes must be given preference over similar industries to be located in the developed States. And, apart from that, the subsidy scheme also has been modified to include all agro-processing industries, so that in these backward areas more and more agro-processing industries like cold storage or even small activities can be encouraged on account of the subsidy scheme.
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* rwrr  «r*rr Jt
W i ST fTT fain I WNF afTWT

w *  | fa <msr
anrjr v* wrq *r*rrq[Jr

%fa?r ^rr ffarr fr 1 wrv* w * r
m x «priff v v ff ?rTfr5T'7 % iff $
w w t  g I

SHRI T. A. PAI; The districts where the central subsidy is available was decided by two committee* and, with the approval of the Chtof Ministers o f
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«U th* States the selection was jqoade of three districts in deVeloped*13tiates and six districts In backward States.
The subsidy scheme was to induce these people to go to these districts.
We are not confining our subsidy scheme to big industries only. Even small-scale industries will get the subsidy in advance if they axe located in backward districts. I hope that there will be some kind of a climate created. The Centre can only give the subsidy on the basis of performance.
If there is anything more we can do we will look into it. But it is not possible to do it in every district.

SHRI CHXNTAMANI PAN1GRAHI:
May I know from the hon. Minister the names of the districts in the backward States which they have selected for the subsidy scheme and may I know whether it has come to his notice that some of the State Governments are utilising this subsidy money either to develop one district or to develop the developed regions? In view of this I would like to know as to what monitoring system you have got to see that the objects of the Central Government to help in the proper development of the backward regions of the country are realised. What is the monitoring system which you have got for this purpose?

SHRI T. A. PAI: The information that the money is being diverted by the State Government is not correct because we are verifying the whole thing before reimbursement takes place.

SHRI CHXNTAMANI PAN1GRAHI:
There we six districts of backward State which have been selected. May I know about that?

SHRI T. A. PAI: I am not able to give the entire list of 0 districts in every backward State. He may put a separate question and I can answer it  ;

SHRI CBtNTAlCAm PANIGRAHI:
He says, on the basis of performance monejris ̂befag YOU have to pvofect u*, g ft

SHRI T. A. PAX: The basis of performance in the particular district among tire States which are backward ig taken into account when money is given.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: On the basis of backwardness money should be given, not on the basis of performance.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The very concept of industrial backwardness in the country has been misinterpreted and also misconstrued. The Expert Committee which went into the question has revealed that certain districts have not been identified as backward districts even though those districts have been backward districts and backwardness has been there. It has been found that even the money allotted in various States have been diverted. Therefore, I would like to know whether you would reorganise the whole thing and identify the backward districts in various parts of the country so that financial help could be pumped in for the development of these backward regions of the country and I would like to know the specific steps taken by the Government in this regard.

MR. SPEAKER: You have given a suggestion for reorganisation. That is not a question. Shri Ramavatar
Shastri.
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SHRI T. A. PAI: Sir, subsidy is distributed to the State Governments on their certification that the industry ha» cow* into existence. We ar* not aware of such subsidy being distributed to t unit which does not exist If there If any specific information with fh« hon. Member, he can give that to me to look into this.

Kevtaloa of Pay Scale* of Gujarat Electricity Board Worker*

+
*25. SHRI ARVIND M. PATEL:

SHRI VEKARXA:
WiU the Minister of ENERGY

be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to revise the pay scales of the Gujarat Electricity Board workers;

(b) if so, the decision taken by Gov. ernznent; and

(c) whether an award of Industrial Tribunal is expected in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI K C. PANT) (a> to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House &

Statement
(a) The matter of revision of pay-

scales of employees of the Gujarat Electricity Board is under consideration.

(b) Under the Electricity (Supply)
Act, 1M8, State Electricity Boards are empowered to prescribe pay-scales for their employees As such, the Gi^arat Government do not sanction the pay-scales of employees of the State Electricity Board

(c) Bi-partite negotiations to explore the possibility of arriving at an amicable settlement with the Unions have been initiated and the matter in the Industrial Tribunal has been adjourned with the consent of the Unions.
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SHRI VEKARXA: Sir, to U» reply to (c) the XinlrtB said that Bl-parUte

